
 
 

 

 

15 March 2023 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 8-10 Danks Street, Waterloo - D/2022/397 

4.   Development Application: 50 Bridge Street, Sydney - D/2022/1005 

5.   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 12.00 noon on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 22 February 2023 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Development Application: 8-10 Danks Street, Waterloo - D/2022/397 

File No.: D/2022/397 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 4 May 2022, latest information submitted on 9 January 
2023 

Applicant: Ora Restaurant Pty Ltd 

Architect: Archispectrum 

Planning Consultant: aSquare Planning Pty Ltd 

Cost of Works: $0 

Zoning: The site is located in the B2 Local Centre zone. The 
existing use, defined as food and drink premises, is 
permissible with consent in the zone. 

Proposal Summary: The application seeks consent for an increase in the 
patron capacity of the existing licensed restaurant from 70 
to 225 persons and continuation of trial extended hours 
between 7.00am and 12.00midnight, Monday to Friday, for 
a further five years. 

Notification 

The application was notified for 14 days, between 4 and 19 
October 2022. A total of 43 submissions were received (39 
objections and 4 support). The objections raised the 
following concerns:  

 inadequacy of the acoustic report; 

 appropriateness of the extended hours of operation 
for the locality; 

 noise impacts to neighbouring residential 
apartments; 

 potential damages to the through site link contained 
within the adjoining property; and 

 traffic and parking. 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Assessment 

Additional information has been submitted over the course 
of the assessment to address issues raised by Council 
Officers and in objections received and include: 

 an amended Plan of Management; 

 additional acoustic assessment information to 
address potential impacts to adjoining residential 
apartments to the north, east and west; 

 an updated waste management plan; and 

 information pertaining to the removal of redundant 
driveway crossings and changes to kerb-side parking 
restrictions to increase the on-street parking and to 
provide a dedicated loading zone. 

Suitable information has been provided to demonstrate 
that the potential amenity impacts associated with the 
proposed increased patron capacity and extension of the 
trial period for extended hours of operation can be 
appropriately managed. 

Considering the substantial increase in patron capacity 
from the existing 70 to 225 persons, a 1-year trial period is 
recommended to allow the operator to demonstrate good 
management and compliance with conditions concerning 
the management of patron behaviour and noise impacts. 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel for 
determination as it has attracted over 25 unique 
submissions by way of objection. 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

(ii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

(iii) City of Sydney Development Contribution Plan 
2015 

(iv) City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program  

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2022/397 subject to 
the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the B2 
Local Centre zone. 

(B) The development is consistent with the character statement and principles for the 
Danks Street locality. 

(C) The hours of operation are consistent with the objectives and in accordance with the 
recommended hours for the Local Centre area for a Category B premises as identified 
in the Sydney DCP 2012. 

(D) The development, subject to conditions, will ensure that the on-going operation of the 
development does not create unreasonable disturbance or nuisance to surrounding 
properties. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 3 DP 335447, commonly known as 8-10 Danks 
Street, Waterloo. It is rectangular in shape with an area of approximately 590m². It has 
a  frontage to the northern side of Danks Street and is located between Young Street 
to the west and Bourke Street to the east.  

2. The site contains a part-one, part-two storey warehouse building. The building has two 
roller doors with driveway crossings, and two pedestrian entries. Neither of these roller 
doors or associated driveway crossings are currently in use. 

3. The subject tenancy occupies the majority of the ground floor of the building. A 
separate retail premises (furniture shop) occupies a small portion of the ground floor at 
the eastern end of the building's street frontage. A separate office space occupies the 
first floor level above. 

4. The subject tenancy has been fitted out as a restaurant under Complying Development 
Certificate (CDC) no 210006/01-01 circa 2021, and is currently trading as ŌRA, a 
licensed restaurant. The floor plan is shown in Figure 8 below. As shown in Figure 2, 
the western roller door has been modified to form the main pedestrian entrance to the 
subject tenancy while the eastern roller door is left closed. The pedestrian access point 
between the two roller doors is utilised as an emergency access point. 

5. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of land uses. Adjacent to the north 
and east, at 169-175 Phillip Street, is a 3-7 storey residential flat building known as 
'Warehouse 5'. To the west, at 2-6 Danks Street, is a 4 storey mixed use development 
known as the 'Arthouse', comprising commercial uses on the ground floor and 
residential apartments above. To the northwest, at 197 Young Street, is a two-storey 
converted warehouse building now known 
[...]
ant, to the 
function of Danks Street as a local village. 

3.11 Transport and Parking Yes See further details in the 'Discussion - 
Site Servicing' section below. 

3.14 Waste Able to 
comply  

A waste management plan has been 
submitted. Appropriate conditions have 
been recommended to ensure the 
proposed development complies with the 
relevant provisions of the City of Sydney 
Guidelines for Waste Management in 
New Development. 

3.15 Late Night Trading 
Management 

Yes The Plan of Management adequately 

addresses the requirements of DCP 

Schedule 3.2, includes the 

recommendations of the updated 

acoustic report, and a complaint handling 

and management procedure review 

mechanism. The Plan of Management is 

therefore considered acceptable, and 

appropriate conditions have been 

recommended to require the 

implementation of, and compliance with, 

the Plan of Management. 

The proposed hours of operation and 

intensification of the restaurant use is 

detailed in the Discussion section below.  

14



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Section 5 – Specific Areas  

Provision  Compliance Comment 

5.2.1 Green Square Urban 
Strategy 

5.2.2 Objectives for Green 
Square 

Yes The proposal will contribute to the 
function of Danks Street as a local village 
by maintaining the existing use as a 
licensed restaurant and is consistent with 
the Strategy and Objectives for Green 
Square. 

An acceptable acoustic report and Plan of 
Management have been provided to 
demonstrate that the restaurant can 
operate, with increased capacity and 
without unacceptable impacts to the 
amenity of neighbouring residential uses. 

Discussion  

Hours of Operation  

23. The site is located in a Local Centre Area. The licensed food and drink premises, with 
the proposed increased capacity of 225 patrons, is  a Category B premises as defined 
in section 3.15 of the Sydney DCP 2012. 

24. The hours of operation recommended by Section 3.15.4 of Sydney DCP 2012, and the 
proposed hours of operation, are detailed in the table below: 

 DCP Indoor Hours for Category 
B Premises 

Proposed Hours 

Base: 7.00am - 11.00pm 10.00am - 10.00pm,  
Monday to Sunday 

Extended: 7.00am - 12.00 midnight 7.00am - 12.00 midnight,  
Monday to Sunday 

25. The proposed hours are consistent with the recommended base and extended hours 
and are acceptable. 

26. In accordance with Section 3.15.4(3), any hours that are beyond the base hours will be 
subject to a trial period.  

27. The applicant submits that the extended hours have previously been subjected to 2 
successful trial periods. As such, a third trial period of 5 years should be permitted by 
this development consent.  

  

15



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

28. While the two previous trials are acknowledged, it is recommended that the extended 
hours of operation with  increased patron capacity, be subject to a 12-month trial, 
because: 

(a) the proposed increase (over threefold) in patron capacity is substantial and 
significantly changes the nature of the food and drink premises; and 

(b) previous trials were completed by a different operator and are not a record of the 
current operator's performance. 

29. The 1-year trial period that is recommended, will allow the operator to demonstrate 
compliance with the new Plan of Management and the endorsed acoustic report 
(including all recommended acoustic treatments and management procedures 
discussed below). It will also allow Council to observe the management performance 
of the operator, particularly how the potential amenity impacts to adjoining residential 
uses are managed. 

Acoustic Assessment 

30. The updated acoustic report submitted on 23 December 2022 addresses concerns 
raised by Council's Officers and objectors. 

31. The updated acoustic report includes the following changes: 

(a) it acknowledges that the adjoining apartment buildings, in addition to 1 Danks 
Street, as sensitive receivers; 

(b) it demonstra
[...]
Support 

(j) Comment: The restaurant has been a good neighbour and operator, with no 
issues regarding noise or patron behaviours. The proposal should be supported 
in full. 

Response: The above comments are noted. The extended hours are subject to 
a 1-year trial period in accordance with Sydney DCP 2012 to allow the operator 
to demonstrate good management, including compliance with the acoustic report 
and the Plan of Management. 

Financial Contributions 

Contribution under Section 7.11 of the EP&A Act 1979  

45. A section 7.11 development contribution is not payable under the provisions of the City 
of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015, considering: 

(a) the contribution payable is based on the net increase in workers population, 
which is calculated based on an identified rate per GFA of the premises; 

(b) the net workers population associated with the site is unchanged as the proposal 
does not include a change of use of existing floor space nor an increase in gross 
floor area.  

Contribution under Section 7.13 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

46. The site is located within the Green Square affordable housing contribution area.  

47. An affordable housing contribution is not payable considering: 

(a) the proposal does not create more than 60sqm of gross floor area for purposes 
other than residential accommodation; and 

(b) the proposal does not involve the change of use of more than 60sqm of existing 
floor area of a building.  

Relevant Legislation 

48. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

Conclusion 

49. The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the B2 
Local Centre zone. 

50. The development is consistent with the character and principles identified in the 
statement for the Danks Street locality contained in the Sydney DCP 2012. 

20



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

51. The development is within the Local Centre area. The hours of operation are 
consistent with the objectives and in accordance with the permitted hours for a 
Category B premises in a Local Centre Area as identified in the Sydney DCP 2012. 

52. The development, subject to conditions included in Attachment A, is able to operate 
without unreasonable disturbance or nuisance to surrounding properties. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Bryan Li, Senior Planner 

21



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

22



SCHEDULE 1 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

PART A - GENERAL 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2022/397 dated 4 May 2023 and the following drawing prepared by 
ARCHISPECTRUM: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

DA03 Rev B Floor Plan – Proposed 23.12.2022 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the supporting documentation that applies to 
the development. 

(2) NO PHYSICAL WORKS APPROVED 

No physical works are approved by this development, except to comply with the 
recommendations of the acoustic report referenced in Condition 7 below. 

Reason 

To ensure clarify the scope of work. 

(3) CHANGES TO KERB SIDE PARKING RESTRICTIONS 

A separate submission must be made to the Local Pedestrian, Cycling and Traffic 
Calming Committee via the City Infrastructure and Traffic Operations Unit seeking 
the City’s approval for changes to kerb side parking arrangements. There is no 
guarantee kerb side parking will be changed, or that any change will remain in 
place for the duration of the development use. 

The submission must include two plans. One showing the existing kerb side 
parking restriction signs and stems, the second showing the proposed kerb side 
parking restriction signs and stems. Both plans must include chainages to all signs 
and stems from the kerb line of the nearest intersection. 

All costs associated with the parking proposal will be borne by the developer. 

Reason 

To require separate consent to be obtained for changes to kerb side p
[...]
ED CONDITIONS 

The prescribed conditions in accordance with Division 8A of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 apply: 

Clause 69 Compliance with National Construction Code (previously known as Building 
Code of Australia) and insurance requirements under the Home Building Act 
1989 

Clause 70 Erection of signs 

Clause 71 Notification of Home Building Act 1989 requirements 

Clause 72 Conditions relating to entertainment venues 

Clause 73 Conditions relating to maximum capacity signage 

Clause 74 Conditions relating to shoring and adequacy of adjoining property 

Refer to the NSW State legislation for full text of the clauses under Division 2 conditions of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021. This can be accessed at: 
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 

34

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/


Attachment B

Selected Drawings

35



3000

4080 3140 830 1000 1930 1250 3000 905250

250

230

13051715
3120

920

1203430

808018080 250

980

760

1000

1855

3000

925

1520

4260

905

775

3820

900

1000

2200

1800

875 1130875

20059052005

4915

495

5100

5200

2650

3040

bar

roller door

1:
10

0
 @

 A
3

P
et

er
 S

36



roller door

proposed ambulant
cubicles completed as
exempt development

RECEPTION

1:
10

0
 @

 A
3

P
et

er
 S

37



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Development Application: 50 Bridge Street, Sydney - D/2022/1005 

File No.: D/2022/1005 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 27 September 2022 

Applicant: QQT INVESTMENT 1 PTY LIMITED 

Designer: Studio Etic 

Owner: QQT INVESTMENT 2 PTY LIMITED and QQT 
INVESTMENT 1 PTY LIMITED 

Planning Consultant: Urbis 

Cost of Works: $2,061,842.00 

Zoning: B8 Metropolitan Centre. The proposal is defined as a 'food 
and drink premises', and is permitted with consent. 

Proposal Summary: Use and fit-out of part of Level 00 and outdoor terrace of 
the Quay Quarter Tower as a restaurant and bar under a 
Hotel Liquor license. Proposed trading ho
[...]
2012 (in 
force on 14 December 2012, as amended) 

(v) Central Sydney Development Contributions Plan 
2020 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Plan of Management 

 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2022/1005 subject 
to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the B8 
Metropolitan Centre zone. 

(B) The development is compatible with the character of the Bridge Street, Macquarie 
Place and Bulletin Place and the Circular Quay locality.  

(C) The development, subject to conditions, will promote the orderly operation of the 
premises and achieve an acceptable level of amenity for the existing and future 
occupants of adjoining sites.  

(D) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(E) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979, in that, subject to the imposition of conditions as recommended, it achieves 
the objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report 
to the Local Planning Panel. 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 2 of DP 1073376, and is known as 50 Bridge 
Street Sydney. It is irregular in shape with an area of approximately 5,838sqm. It is 
bound by Young Street to the west, Bridge Street to the south and Phillip Street to the 
east.  

2. The site contains the recently constructed multi storey AMP tower, containing a 
combination of commercial uses. 

3. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of 
[...]
ns.  

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development  

Provision  Compliance Comment 

2.3 Zone objectives and Land 
Use Table 

Yes The site is located in the B8 Metropolitan 
Centre zone. The proposed development 
is defined as a 'Food and Drink Premises' 
and is permissible with consent in the 
zone. The proposal generally meets the 
objectives of the zone.  

Part 4 Principal development standards 

Provision  Compliance  Comment  

4.3 Height of buildings N/A The proposal does not affect the existing 
building height. 

4.4 Floor space ratio N/A The proposal does not affect the existing 
Floor Space Ratio of the site. 

16



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Part 6 Local provisions – height and floor space 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

Division 4 Design excellence 

6.21C Design excellence Yes The proposed development is considered 

to meet the objectives of Cl.6.21C, in that 

the proposal is suitable within the context 

of existing and proposed uses and use 

mix, the outdoor bar and planters exhibit 

a high standard of design materials and 

detailing which is considered appropriate 

to the building and its location, and that 

the proposal addresses environmental 

impacts subject to conditions. 

Division 5 Site specific provisions 

6.26 AMP Circular Quay 

Precinct 

N/A The proposal is located within the site 

known as Block A under this site specific 

clause. This clause related to the 

redevelopment of the subject site and the 

precinct. The scope of works under the 

subject application do not utilise this 

clause. 

Part 7 Local provisions – general 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

Division 1 Car parking ancillary to other development 

7.7 Retail premises N/A The proposal does not include additional 
parking nor additional GFA. Though the 
premises does not have specifically 
allocated parking, the premises will 
utilise existing parking facilities approved 
under the original building consent 
noting that the volume of retail 
commercial and food and drink premises 
uses were known and accounted for 
within the original consent.  

Division 3 Affordable housing 

7.13 Contribution for purpose 
of affordable housing 

N/A The proposal does not include the 
creation of GFA, the demolition and 
creation of GFA, nor does the proposal 

17



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

change the use of floor area to 
residential accommodation or tourist and 
visitor accommodation. No contributions 
are applicable under this clause. 

Development Control Plans 

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

25. An assessment of the proposed development against the relevant provisions within the 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 is provided in the following sections.  

Section 2 – Locality Statements  

26. The site is partially within both the Bridge Street, Macquarie Place and Bulletin Place 
locality to the south and the Circular Quay locality to the north. The proposal is 
generally in keeping with the unique character and the design principles of the 
localities as an emerging development which contributes to the day and night-time 
economies, subject to the imposition of conditions (as detailed elsewhere in this 
report). 

Section 3 – General Provisions   

Provision Compliance Comment 

3.11 Transport and Parking Yes The site is served by multiple public 
transport options to the north, in addition 
to the basement car parking approved 
under the original consent for the 
building. Commercial servicing for the 
premises will be carried out via the 
basement loading dock approved under 
the original consent for the building. 

3.12 Accessible Design Yes The premises provides universal access 
via a common lift located to the south of 
the indoor dining area that can be 
accessed from the Young Street 
frontage.  

A condition is recommended to comply 
with the provisions of the BCA which 
includes provisions for accessible 
design. 

3.14 Waste Yes Waste will be tr
[...]
Assessment Act 1979. 

44. Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

45. SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021. 

Conclusion 

46. The proposal includes the fitout and use of internal and external areas on level 00 for a 
restaurant and bar, with trading hours of 7.00am to 12 Midnight Mondays to Saturdays 
inclusive and 10.00am to 10.00pm on Sundays. 

47. The proposal is generally consistent with the applicable planning provisions including 
Sydney LEP 2012 and Sydney DCP 2012 and the site specific acoustic criteria 
established by the QQT Acoustic Master Plan. 

  

26



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

48. Additional information was submitted during the assessment, including a further 
response to submissions from the applicant's Acoustic Engineer. Based on the 
recommendations for acoustic mitigation in both the acoustic report and Plan of 
Management for the premises (detailed within the body of this report), it is considered 
that the premises can operate without adverse impacts to surrounding sites subject to 
conditions. 

49. Objections were raised concerning potential acoustic impacts, trading hours and 
information contained within the submitted documentation being misleading. These 
issues have been addressed within the above report, noting that the extended outdoor 
trading hours are supported subject to a 12-month trial period and the early morning 
trading hours outside of the DCP (i.e. prior to 9.00am) are not supported at this time.  

50. Subject to the recommendations of this report, and the imposition of the conditions in 
Attachment A, the proposed development is supported. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Nicholas Beck, Specialist Planner 

27



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent   

 

 

 

 

  

28



 

 

SCHEDULE 1 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

PART A - GENERAL 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2022/1005 d
[...]
n or upon which Urbis relies, provided that such errors or omissions are not 
made by Urbis recklessly or in bad faith. 

This report has been prepared with due care and diligence by Urbis and the statements and opinions given 
by Urbis in this report are given in good faith and in the reasonable belief that they are correct.

83



 
 

URBIS 

ATTACHMENT F_PLAN OF MANAGEMENT  ERROR! NO TEXT OF SPECIFIED STYLE IN DOCUMENT. 15 

 

 

84



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

File No: X019228 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) of the 
current applications under assessment that are to be reported to the LPP, of applications 
that been previously determined by the LPP and have been subject to modification 
applications and of appeals relating to LPP applications.  

Attachment A contains a list of applications due to be determined by the LPP. This list 
includes the application reference number, address of the proposal, the description of the 
proposal, the target meeting date and the reason why the application is referred to the LPP 
for determination.  

Attachment B contains a summary of Land and Environment Court appeal information 
relating to applications determined by the LPP or appeals relating to deemed refusals of 
applications that would have been determined by the LPP. 
 
Attachment C contains a list of applications for modification lodged in first and second 
quarter of 2022/23 on previous LPP approvals.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel 

Attachment B. Appeals Related to the Local Planning Panel 

Attachment C. List of Modification Applications Lodged on Local Planning Approvals 

  

1

Item 5.



Local Planning Panel 15 March 2023 
 

Background 

1. There are currently 42 applications lodged wit
[...]
11/01/2023 

D/2019/1249/C             
59-99 Belmont Street  
ALEXANDRIA  NSW  
2015 

S4.55(1) - Modification to correct a minor error 
21/12/2022 Under 

Assessment  
  

18


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 8-10 Danks Street, Waterloo - D/2022/397
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings

	4 Development Application: 50 Bridge Street, Sydney - D/2022/1005
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Plan of Management

	5 Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications
	Attachment A - Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment B - Appeals Related to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment C - List of Modification Applications Lodged on Local Planning Panel Approvals






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 79 

 Wednesday 15 March 2023 

 Notice Date 8 March 2023 

 



Wednesday 15 March 2023 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 8-10 Danks Street, Waterloo - D/2022/397............................ 4 

4. Development Application: 50 Bridge Street, Sydney - D/2022/1005 ............................... 5 

5. Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications ......................................... 6 

Present 

Ms Abigail Goldberg (Chair), Professor Helen Lochhead, Mr Marcus Trimble and Mr John 
McInerney AM. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00pm, those present were: 

Ms Goldberg, Prof Lochhead, Mr Trimble and Mr McInerney. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 15 March 2023 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 22 February 2023, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 15 March 2023 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 8-10 Danks Street, Waterloo - D/2022/397 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2022/397 subject to the conditions 
set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local 
Centre zone. 

(B) The development is consistent with the character statement and principles for the Danks 
Street locality. 

(C) The hours of operation are consistent with the objectives and in accordance with the 
recommended hours for the Local Centre area for a Category B premises as identified in the 
Sydney DCP 2012. 

(D) The development, subject to conditions, will ensure that the on-going operation of the 
development does not create unreasonable disturbance or nuisance to surrounding 
properties. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/397 

Speakers 

Jennie Asin (aSquare Planning) – on behalf on the applicant, and Sam Fay (owner/operator). 



 5 Wednesday 15 March 2023 
 

 

Item 4   Development Application: 50 Bridge Street, Sydney - D/2022/1005 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2022/1005 subject to the conditions 
set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development, subject to conditions, is consistent with the objectives of the B8 
Metropolitan Centre zone. 

(B) The development is compatible with the character of the Bridge Street, Macquarie Place and 
Bulletin Place and the Circular Quay locality.  

(C) The development, subject to conditions, will promote the orderly operation of the premises 
and achieve an acceptable level of amenity for the existing and future occupants of adjoining 
sites.  

(D) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(E) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979, in that, subject to the imposition of conditions as recommended, it achieves the 
objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to the 
Local Planning Panel. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/1005 

Speakers 

Magella Lajoie, Paul Read and Sue Morgan. 

Alicia Desgrand (Urbis) – on behalf of the applicant, and Adrian Villella (Urbis) – on behalf of the 
applicant. 



Wednesday 15 March 2023 6  
 

Item 5   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

The Panel received and noted the subject report. 

Carried unanimously. 

X019228 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.51pm. 

CHAIR 


